

No. 17-1618

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
BRIAN J. SUTHERLAND
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. MEW IV
BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP
600 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 3900
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 781-1100
bsutherland@buckleybeal.com
tmew@buckleybeal.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Gerald Lynn Bostock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Factual Background	4
B. The District Court’s Dismissal of Mr. Bostock’s Case	6
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Affirmance of the Dis- missal	8
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	12
I. The Plain Language of Title VII Forbids Sexual Orientation Discrimination Because it is a Form of Sex Discrimination	12
A. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is Sex Discrimination Because Sexual Ori- entation is a Sex-Based Classification	13
B. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is Associational Sex Discrimination	18
C. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is Sex Stereotype Discrimination Under <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Court Clearly Held in <i>Oncale</i> that Title VII Prohibits “Any Kind” of Sex-Based Discrimination	29
II. The Statutory History of Title VII Confirms that it Forbids Sexual Orientation Discrimination as a Form of Sex Discrimination	32
A. Congress Rejected Limitations on the Sex Discrimination Prohibition in Title VII and Confirmed the Classification-Based Approach with the 1978 Pregnancy Discrimination Act.....	34
B. Congress Incorporated into Title VII an Expansive Definition of Sex-Based Discrimination from <i>Newport News</i> , <i>Meritor</i> , and <i>Price Waterhouse</i> with the Civil Rights Act of 1991	37
C. The Court Unanimously Recognized in <i>Oncale</i> that Title VII Must be Read to Prohibit Forms of Sex Discrimination not Contemplated by Congress in 1964	44
III. Title VII Must be Interpreted to Prohibit Sexual Orientation Discrimination Because the Contrary Interpretation Would Place Different Parts of the Statute in Conflict and is Profoundly Unworkable.....	47
A. Title VII Must Be Interpreted to Prohibit Sexual Orientation Discrimination to Give Effect to all the Anti-Discrimination Provisions of the Statute	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Attempt to Distinguish Between Sex Stereotype Discrimination Based on Gay or Lesbian “Traits” and Sexual Orienta- tion Discrimination is Profoundly Un- workable	51
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	32
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	46
<i>Bellaver v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	43
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	18
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 723 F. App'x 964 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 894 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019).....	2
<i>Brannum v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 518 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	40
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	47
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	27
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26, 54
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Cooper Distributing Co., Inc. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cnty., Tn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	56
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 689 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. La. 2011)	52
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 1:06-CV-2569-TWT, 2008 WL 4098723 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 28, 2008)	53
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9, 26
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	50
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. ___ (2019), No. 18-481, 2019 WL 2570624 (June 24, 2019)	43
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 239 (2009)	39, 42
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	43, 45
<i>Franchina v. City of Providence</i> , 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 425 U.S. 125 (1976)	34, 36
<i>Gregory v. Ga. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 355 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004).....	56, 57
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	43
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	52, 53, 54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	16, 41
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	46
<i>Kay v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 142 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2005)	49, 52
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, L.L.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	40, 46
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	41
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	46
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	44
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	18, 20
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enter., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26, 53
<i>Norris v. Diakin Drivetrain Components</i> , 46 F. App’x 344 (6th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	40
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	46
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Reema Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	42
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	32
<i>Petition of Pub. Nat. Bank of New York</i> , 278 U.S. 101 (1928).....	51
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	26, 51
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	19, 21, 46
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	40
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	36
<i>Swift v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 483 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	49
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	57
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. and Comm. Affairs v. In- clusive Cmty’s Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	40, 41
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	57
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	25, 49
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	48, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	33, 46
<i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	33
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	43

FEDERAL STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	<i>passim</i>
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES:

O.C.G.A. § 15-11-104(d)	4
-------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (Oct. 28, 1971)	34
S. Rep. No. 95-331	35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948.....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40.....	41
1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brief of Anti-Discrimination Scholars as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Employees	23
Brief for GLBTQ Advocates and Defenders and the National Center for Lesbian Rights as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioner in Case 17-1618 and Respondents in Cases 17-1623 and 18-107	53
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendants-Appellees, <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. July 26, 2017), 2017 WL 3277292.....	20, 40
Brief of Resp. in Opp. to Cert., <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> (No. 17-1618)	43
Dec. No. 71-969, 1973 EEOC Dec. (CCH) ¶ 6193 (Dec. 24, 1970)	19
Dec. No. 71-1902, 1973 EEOC Dec. (CCH) ¶ 6281 (April 28, 1971).....	19
Dec. No. 76-23, 1983 EEOC Dec. (CCH) ¶ 6615 (Aug. 25, 1975).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dec. No. 79-03, 1983 EEOC Dec. (CCH) ¶ 6734 (Oct. 6, 1978)	19
I. Bennett Capers, <i>Sex(ual Orientation) and Title VII</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1158 (1991).....	23
CNN Newsroom, Transcript of Nov. 14, 2013 Broad- cast, <i>available at</i> http://transcripts.cnn.com/ TRANSCRIPTS/1311/14/cnr.06.html (last vis- ited June 22, 2019)	42
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Title VII's Statutory History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 322 (2017)	22, 34, 55
Ed O'Keefe, <i>Senate passes job-bias bill for gays</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 8, 2013	42
Oxford Dictionary of Current English (5th ed. 1964)	13
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	27
Brian Soucek, <i>Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 715 (2014)	55
Joel Hall, <i>Clayton CASA Welcomes New Volun- teers</i> , CLAYTON NEWS DAILY, Mar. 10, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.news-daily.com/news/ clayton-casa-welcomes-new-volunteers/article_ 331a8350-5ab2-5307-9130-2c3b15d08666.html (last visited June 22, 2019).....	5
Zachary R. Herz, <i>Price's Progress: Sex Stereotyp- ing and Its Potential for Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 396 (2014)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Anthony E. Varona, Jeffrey M. Monks, <i>En/gendering Equality: Seeking Relief Under Title VII Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 67, 94-98 (2000).....	55
Webster’s New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1961).....	13
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d unabridged ed. 1961)	33

COURT RULES:

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)-(c).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)	7
